
 

  

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

Before the Honorable Thomas B. Pender 
Administrative Law Judge 

 

  
In the Matter of 
 
CERTAIN SILICON MICROPHONE 
PACKAGES & PRODUCTS 
CONTAINING SAME 
 

 
 
Investigation No. 337-TA-825 

  

KNOWLES’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 7 TO 
EXCLUDE OPINION TESTIMONY BY LAY WITNESS ON ISSUES PROPERLY 

ADDRESSED ONLY BY A QUALIFIED EXPERT (MOTION NO. 825-022)  
  

Complainant Knowles Electronics, LLC (“Knowles”) submits this Response to 

Respondents’ Motion in Limine No. 7 to Exclude Opinion Testimony by Lay Witness on Issues 

Properly Addressed Only by a Qualified Expert (Motion No. 825-022).1  Pursuant to a letter 

submitted on behalf of all parties by Knowles to the Administrative Law Judge on September 13, 

2012, Respondents have agreed to withdraw their Motion in limine No. 7 and their related High-

Priority Objection No. 7, along with their objections to the admission of the testimony subject to 

this motion in limine and this high-priority objection, i.e., the testimony of Peter Loeppert (CX-

791C) at QQ 34-56.  Accordingly, Knowles will not be submitting a substantive response to 

Respondents’ Motion in Limine No. 7 or High-Priority Objection No. 7.  In the event the 

Administrative Law Judge determines that Respondents’ Motion in Limine No. 7 or High- 

                                                 
1 Respondents Analog Devices, Inc. (“ADI”), Amkor Technology, Inc. (“Amkor”), and Avnet, 
Inc. (“Avnet”) (collectively, “Respondents”) have filed a joint motion in limine.   
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Priority Objection No. 7 should be substantively addressed, Knowles is prepared to promptly 

submit such a response.   

 

Dated:  September 13, 2012   /s/ David A. Garr    

Sturgis M. Sobin (ssobin@cov.com) 
Brian G. Bieluch (bbieluch@cov.com) 
Jeffrey H. Lerner (jlerner@cov.com) 
Alexander D. Chinoy (achinoy@cov.com) 
Eric R. Sonnenschein 
(esonnenschein@cov.com) 
David A. Garr (dgarr@cov.com) 
Brian E. Foster (bfoster@cov.com) 
Chad Albert (calbert@cov.com) 
Saurabh Anand (sanand@cov.com) 
Kaveh Saba (ksaba@cov.com) 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2401 
Tel: 202.662.6000 
Fax: 202.662.6291 
 
Robert Haslam (rhaslam@cov.com) 
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP 
333 Twin Dolphin Drive 
Suite 700 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1418 
Tel: 650.632.4700 
Fax: 650.632.4800 
 
Emily R. Holness (eholness@cov.com) 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10018-1405 
Telephone: (212) 841-1000 
Facsimile: (212) 841-1010 
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John F. Rabena (jrabena@sughrue.com) 
Ryan M. Corbett (rcorbett@sughrue.com) 
Chandran Iyer (cIyer@sughrue.com) 
SUGHRUE MION PLLC 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 800 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: (202) 293-7060 
Facsimile: (202) 293-7860 
 

     Counsel for Complainant Knowles Electronics, LLC  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, Melissa Sackin, certify that on September 13, 2012, copies of the foregoing 
KNOWLES’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 7 TO 
EXCLUDE OPINION TESTIMONY BY LAY WITNESS ON ISSUES PROPERLY 
ADDRESSED ONLY BY A QUALIFIED EXPERT were delivered, pursuant to U. S. 
International Trade Commission regulations, to the following interested parties as indicated: 

The Honorable Lisa Barton 
Acting Secretary to the Commission 
U.S. INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 
500 E Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20436 
 

Via EDIS and two copies via overnight 
delivery 

The Honorable Thomas B. Pender 
Administrative Law Judge 
U.S. INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 
500 E Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20436 
 

Via email and two copies via overnight 
delivery: 
gregory.moldafsky@usitc.gov 

Steven M. Bauer 
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 
One International Place 
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Sten Jensen 
Jordan L. Coyle 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
1152 15th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
 

Counsel for Respondents Analog Devices, 
Inc., Amkor Technology Inc. and Avnet Inc. 
 
Via email: 
Analog-825@orrick.com  

 
/s/ Melissa Sackin 
Melissa Sackin 
Senior IP Litigation Specialist 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2401 
msackin@cov.com  
202.662.6677 
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